

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF ARIZONA**

**CLINTON ROBERTS** and  
**DONNA CHRISTOPHER-HALL**, individually  
and on behalf of themselves and as  
representatives for similarly situated class  
members,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

**STATE OF ARIZONA**, a political entity,

Defendant/Appellee.

Arizona Supreme Court  
No. CV-21-0077-PR

Court of Appeals,  
Division One  
No. 1 CA-CV 20-0060

Maricopa County  
Superior Court  
No. CV2019-005879

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Aditya Dynar (031583)  
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION  
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 610  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(202) 888-6881  
ADynar@PacificLegal.org  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Resort to State Regulations or Incorporation by Reference Is Inapposite Because a Plain Reading of the State Statute Resolves this Case.....	2
II. A.R.S. §§ 23-392, 41-743(B), 41-1028 Do Not Delegate Incorporation-By-Reference Authority to the Department of Administration.....	5
III. If Read Broadly, A.R.S. §§ 23-392, 41-743(B) Would Violate Article 3 of the Arizona Constitution.....	9
A. Read Broadly, Sections 392 and 743 Would Violate the Nondelegation Doctrine.....	10
B. Arizona Constitution’s Article 3 Prohibits Outsourcing of the State’s Legislative Power.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935) .....	10, 13
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021) .....	8, 14
<i>BSI Holdings, LLC v. Arizona Dep’t of Transportation</i> , 244 Ariz. 17 (2018) .....	4–5
<i>Cheatham v. DiCiccio</i> , 240 Ariz. 314 (2016) .....	11
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000) .....	8
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	15
<i>Enterprise Life Ins. Co. v. ADOI</i> , 248 Ariz. 625 (App. 2020) .....	14
<i>Ethridge v. Ariz. St. Bd. of Nursing</i> , 165 Ariz. 97 (App. 1989) .....	10
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000) .....	10
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019) .....	10, 13
<i>Industrial Commission v. Navajo County</i> , 64 Ariz. 172 (1946) .....	15
<i>Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc. v. Busk</i> , 135 S. Ct. 513 (2014) .....	8
<i>J.W. Hancock Enterprises, Inc. v. Registrar of Contractors</i> , 142 Ariz. 400 (App. 1984) .....	16

<i>Kingdomware Technologies, Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 162 (2016) .....	3, 7
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019) .....	2
<i>Louisiana Public Service Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986) .....	12
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935) .....	10, 13
<i>Roberts v. State</i> , 250 Ariz. 590 (App. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schires v. Carlat</i> , 250 Ariz. 371 (2021) .....	11
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944) .....	5
<i>State v. Arevalo</i> , 249 Ariz. 370 (2020) .....	9
<i>State v. Arizona Mines Supply Co.</i> , 107 Ariz. 199 (1971) .....	10
<i>State v. Patel</i> , 251 Ariz. 131, 486 P.3d 188 (2021) .....	12
<i>State ex rel. Brnovich v. City of Tucson</i> , 242 Ariz. 588 (2017) .....	14, 16
<i>State ex rel. Larson v. Farley</i> , 106 Ariz. 119 (1970) .....	12
<i>State ex rel. Woods v. Block</i> , 189 Ariz. 269 (1997) .....	16
<i>Utility Air Reg. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014) .....	8, 14
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	13

**Arizona Constitution**

Ariz. Const. art. 3 .....*passim*  
Ariz. Const. art. 4, pt. 1, § 1 ..... 9, 15  
Ariz. Const. art. 5, § 7 .....9  
Ariz. Const. art. 9, § 7 .....11

**Statutes**

29 U.S.C. § 213.....3–4, 14, 19  
Fair Labor Standards Act (29 U.S.C. §§ 201–219) .....*passim*  
National Labor Relations Act (29 U.S.C. §§ 151–166) .....11  
Portal-to-Portal Act (29 U.S.C. §§ 251–262).....7–8, 11–12, 19  
A.R.S. § 11-251(38) ..... 6, 9, 12  
A.R.S. § 12-910(F) ..... 8–9  
A.R.S. § 23-391 .....6  
A.R.S. § 23-392 .....*passim*  
A.R.S. § 23-392(A).....3, 14, 19  
A.R.S. § 23-392(A)(1)..... 3, 12  
A.R.S. § 23-392(A)(2).....3  
A.R.S. § 23-392(H) .....19  
A.R.S. § 32-2061(16)(z).....6  
A.R.S. § 41-743 ..... 9–10, 13–14  
A.R.S. § 41-743(B) .....*passim*  
A.R.S. § 41-743(B)(3)(a).....12  
A.R.S. § 41-1028 .....*passim*

A.R.S. § 41-1028(A).....	7
A.R.S. § 41-1030(D)(2) .....	9
<b>Regulations</b>	
A.A.C. § 2-5A-404.....	17
A.A.C. § R1-1-414 .....	2, 6–7
A.A.C. § R2-5A-404 .....	<i>passim</i>
A.A.C. § R4-26-301 .....	6
<b>Court Rules</b>	
ARCAP 16(a) .....	1
ARCAP 16(b)(1)(A) .....	1
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
18 A.A.R. 2782.....	17
18 A.A.R. 2785.....	17
18 A.A.R. 2786.....	17
Arizona Secretary of State, Rules, Arizona Administrative Register Volume 18, Issue 44 (2012), <a href="https://bit.ly/3IG5ABx">https://bit.ly/3IG5ABx</a> .....	17
Department of Administration, State Personnel System, <a href="https://bit.ly/32xaEbP">https://bit.ly/32xaEbP</a> .....	17
Eskridge, William N., Jr., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Legislation and Statutory Interpretation</i> (2d ed. 2006) .....	3
Landis, James M., <i>The Administrative Process</i> (Yale U. Press 1966) .....	15
Notice of Exempt Rulemaking, <a href="https://bit.ly/3tW7hGM">https://bit.ly/3tW7hGM</a> .....	17
PLF, Arizona Admin. Code, Incorporation by Reference, <a href="https://bit.ly/3r0VK74">https://bit.ly/3r0VK74</a> .....	17

Scalia, Antonin & Garner, Bryan A., *Reading Law: The Interpretation of  
Legal Texts* (Thompson/West 2012) .....3
